SPRINGETTSBURY TOWNSHIP
2012 PROPOSED BUDGET

November 16, 2011




June 29, 2011

July 11-28, 2011

July 29, 2011

August 8-26, 2011
September 20, 2011
October 5, 2011
October 5 & 12, 2011
November 2, 16, 2011

November 16, 2011

November 18, 2011

December 8, 2011

2012 Budget Process

Township Manager’s Introduction to the 2012 Budget at Staff
Meeting

2012 Budget Preparation Material is provided to Department
Directors & Managers

Department Directors & Managers return completed 2012 Budget
Materials to the Township Manager & Finance

Township Manager review of 2012 Budget Preparation Materials
with Department Directors & Managers

Joint Meeting of YAUFR and Township’s Supervisors for 2012
YAUFR Budget Presentation

Township Manager’s 2012 Proposed Budget to the Board of
Supervisors

Board of Supervisors 2012 Budget Work Sessions

2012 Proposed Budget introduced by the Board of Supervisors

Advertisement of the 2012 Proposed Budget ($27,996,450)

Consideration of the 2012 Proposed Budget recommended by the
Board of Supervisors ($27,996,450)









2009 2010 2011
=== General Fund “=/==0Other Funds =>é=Sewer Fund




2012 Revenues and Fund Balance
Total - $12,940,950

Fund Balance $1,331,950
10.3%

Other Financing Sources
$506,000 3.9%

Charges for Services
$1,543,000 11.9%

Intergovernmental
Revenues $683,000 5.3%

Rental of Building/Lands
$13,000 0.1%

Interest Earnings $25,000
0.2%

Fines & Forfeits $281,000
2.2%

Local Enabling Tax
$6,475,000 50.0%

Licenses & Permits

Real Estate Tax $1,723,000
$360,000 2.8%

13.3%



2012 Appropriations — General Fund

Total - $12,940,950

Interfund Transfers

Public Works $1,213,000
$390,000 3.0%

9.4%

Employee Benefits
$3,103,500 24.0%

General Government &
Finance $1,187,300 9.2%

Insurance $309,750 2.4%

Other $87,000 0.7%

Parks & Recreation
$485,500 3.8%

Public Safety (Police, Fire & Planning, Zoning & Code
EMS) $5,834,400 45.1% Enforcement $330,500
2.6%



Total Revenue Comparison

Adopted

Revenue Source

Local Enabling Tax

Real Estate Tax

Licenses and Permits

Fines and Forfeits

Interest Earnings

Rental of Buildings/Land
Intergovernmental Revenues
Charges for Services

Other Financing Sources

Actual
2009

6,024,758 S

1,846,539
351,320
274,524

74,045
770,522

1,629,789

772,201

Actual
2010

6,029,688 S

1,765,985
363,790
278,801

31,447
943,117

1,434,695

700,759

2011

6,250,000
1,720,000
355,000
313,000
40,000
803,500
1,550,500
555,500

S

Proposed

2012

6,475,000
1,723,000
360,000
281,000
25,000
13,000
683,000
1,543,000
506,000

Total Revenues

$ 11,743,698 $ 11,548,282 $ 11,587,500

$ 11,609,000

® Real Estate Tax remained at 0.87 mills from 2004 through the Proposed 2012 Budget.
e Local Enabling Taxes include: Local Earned Income, Business/Mercantile Tax and Local

Services Tax.

e Use of Fund Balance not included when comparing revenues.



2009 2010 2011 2012

Actual Actual Adopted Proposed
¥ Local Enabling Tax ¥ Real Estate Tax " Licenses and Permits
Fines and Forfeits ¥ Interest Eamings “ Intergovernmental Revenues

' Charges for Services " OtherFinandng Sources Rental of Building/Lands










Where Resident’s Tax Dollar Goes

York Suburban School District

Central York School District

Category Millage Amount Percent
Township 0870 $ 87 3.42%
School 20453 $ 2,045 80.29%
County 4150 $ 415 16.29%
TOTAL 25473 $ 2,547 100%

Category Millage Amount Percent
Township 0870 % 87 3.82%
School 17.760 $ 1,776 77.96%
County 4150 $ 415 18.22%
TOTAL 22780 $ 2,278 100%

1 Mill = $1 for every $1,000 of Assessed Value and using $100,000 as the Assessed Value.

77.96%







Where Resident’s Tax Dollar Goes

County
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Township
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Commonwealth Liquid Fuels Fund (20)

The Township receives funds through Commonwealth
tax on liquid fuels. The money is designated for the
construction and maintenance of roadways and for the
purchase of related highway equipment. The
Township anticipates Commonwealth liquid fuel
revenue to be approximately $516,500, in addition to
the S$8,500 for roads designated in the Turnback
program and a Fund Balance of $440,000




Commonwealth Liquid Fuels Fund (20)

2009 2010 2011 2012

Actual Actual Actual YTD Proposed
Beginning Balance $ 778,098 $ 744965 $ 605,216 $ 585,534
Revenue 561,927 515,466 526,231 525,000
Total Fund $ 1340025 $§ 1260431 $§ 1131448 $§ 1110534

Road Maintenance/Construction $ 379,787 $ 477,058 $ 196,243 $ 575,000

*Other 215,273 178,157 349,670 356,000
Total Expenditures $ 595,060 $ 655,215 $ 545913 $ 931,000
Ending Balance $ 744965 $ 605216 $ 585,534 § 179,534

* Other (Equipment, Snow/Ice/Traffic Signals and LED Program)



Commonwealth Liquid Fuels Fund (20)
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Subdivision Recreation Fund (21)

The Subdivision Recreation revenue is derived from subdivisions in
which developers are required to pay a per-lot fee (51,977.33) in lieu
of contributing land. In 1996, District 5 (Community Centralized
Parks) was created. The combination of the Springettsbury Township
Park Complex and the North Hills Park are included in this district.
Through ordinance, forty percent (40%) of the fund equity from the
other four districts was transferred into District 5 in 1996.

In 2005, Ordinance 2005-06 was adopted. In accordance with the
ordinance, fees collected from developers shall be applied sixty
percent (60%) to the neighborhood parks accessible to the
development for which the fees were paid and also forty percent
(40%) for capital improvements to the community parks.



Subdivision Recreation Fund (21)

Percentage (%] of  Balance at Estimated Balance
Fund DRI Acityfor2000 st 2231/LL

Ditict 1 (North of Rute 30, West of M:. Zion Road| D85S S3%L G5 B
Ditric 2 North of Route 30, East of M. Zion Roge] 16360 108%) : 168%
Disrict 3 (Southof Route 3, West of Mt Zon Rogd] 0.16% ) )
Ditric 4 South of Route 30, East of M, Zion Roge] 6% (19 19
Ditrict 5 (Community Centalzed Ptk 036 16,197 1970 1581

0ok § g0 § TV






Petitioned Street Light Fund (23)

Revenue derived through an annual property assessment covers the
expenses of operating street lights within the Township. Improved
and unimproved properties are S0.45 per front footage.



Petitioned Street Light Fund (23)

Actual Actual Adopted  Actual-YTD  Proposed
Classification 2009 2010 2011 2011 2012

Revenues
301-03110 Real Estate Current Year S 46870 S 8,753 S 81,000 S 8,466 S 81,000
301-03111 Real Estate Prior Year 4,529 641 500 372 500
341-06110 Interest 28 79 500 42 500
392-10710 Interfund Transfers 10,000
Total Revenue S 61427 S 83473 S 8,000 S 81,879 S 82,000
Expenditures
434-36110  Electric S 54126 S 62793 § 70,000 S 43,414 S 70,000
434-45110 Contract Services 3,144 3,057 12,000 2,060 12,000

Total Expenditures § 57271 S 65850 S 82,000 S 45474 S 82,000



Capital Improvements Fund (30)

The 2012 Capital Improvements Fund Budget is financed, in part, by
the General Fund transfer of $390,000. Prior Budget Years a 0.170

mills tax rate was in effect, which represented approximately
$300,000.



Capital Improvements Fund (30)

Revenues
341-06110
341-06117
341-06118
354-08470
357-07517
357-07520
387-08815
392-08710
392-10710
392-10747

Total Revenue

Classification

Interest

Interest

Interest

Use of Fund Balance

County Liquid Fuels

County Funding-Davies Drive
Donations & Contributions
Sewer Fund-Transfer
General Fund Transfer
General Fund Allocation

Actual
2009

643 S
103

35,000
6,812

300,000
310,000

652,558 $

Actual
2010

468 S
84
il
10,000

8,100

250,000

268,663 $

Adopted Actual-YTD
2011 2011
1,000 $ 144 S
- 35
- 6
98,000
10,000 10,000
- 750,000
250,000 250,000

359,000 $ 1,010,185 $

Proposed
2012

340,000

410,000



Capital Improvements Fund (30)

Expenditures
304-71110
407-71410
410-71410
435-45110
438-30100
438-45110
430-61110
439-61115
439-72005
454-30100
454-61110
471-30000

Classification

Property Purchase

Information Systems Capital

Police Equipment

Sidewalks & Curbs - Contract Services
Engineer Services

Road Maint. - Contract Services: Constr.
Township Buildings - Constr/Improvements
Bldgs/Parks/Streets Improvements
Davies Drive Rail Crossing
Architect/Engineer Services

Parks - Improvements

Debt Service (Principal & Interest)

Total Expenditures

Actual
2009

S 2
67,010
46,105
75,617
27,054
35,000
13,702
13,821

1,181
228,175

$ 507,665

$

$

Actual
2010

i
37,006
39,840
21,976
10,000

878
2,79
114

67
24,775
265,037

402,487 S

Adopted Actual-YTD

2011 2011

750,000 S 750,000
40,000 40,272
5,000 4,788
20,000 10,000
5,000 -
25,000 24,322
264,000 265,674

1,109,000 S 1,095,056

$

Proposed
2012

130,000
5,000

5,000
5,000
265,000

410,000



Storm Water Fund (33)

A storm water management ordinance was adopted for
Springettsbury Township water sheds that control accelerated
water runoff caused by development (Ordinance 93-12, Revised
2003, 2004 and 2007).



Storm Water Fund (33}

Interest Revenues vs. Expenditures

2010 2011 2011 2012
Actual Adopted YTD Actual Proposed
Interest $ 399 % 500 % 98 5 500
Expenditures $ 80 $ 500 $ - % 500
$500
$400
$300
$200
$100
$0
‘ Actual Adopted | YTD Actual Proposed
‘ 2010 2011 ‘ 2011

Interest M Expenditures



Waste Reduction Reserve Fund (34)

The purpose of the Waste Reduction Reserve Fund is to be able to
fund projects that will reduce disposal waste within the Township.
Revenue is derived from the waste disposal fee, $3.44, collected from
the residents by the Township’s refuse haulers.



Waste Reduction Reserve Fund (34)

Actual Actual Adopted Actual-YTD Proposed
Classification 2009 2010 2011 2011 2012
Revenues
341-06110 Interest S 132 S 115 S 500 $ 67 S 500
354-07122 Recycling Grants - 16,000 20,000 - -
364-08512 Refuse Tags 3,143 2,058 3,000 2,865 3,000
364-08513 Waste Reduction Fee 53,189 111,816 85,000 73,719 90,000
Total Revenue S 56464 S 129,989 S 108,500 S 76,652 S 93,500
Expenditures
427-22110 Materials/Supplies S 2,740 S 2,200 S 2,000 S 3,300 S 3,000
427-29110 Recycling Committee - - 1,000 1,000 500
427-36140 Waste Disposal 3,348 3,653 5,000 4,500 4,000
427-49201 General Fund Allocation 95,000 95,000 100,500 95,000 86,000

Total Expenditures $ 101,088 $ 100,853 $ 108,500 $ 103,800 $ 93,500



Library Fund (48)

Money was donated to the Township for the purchase of library
books and/or capital purchases relating to a library. Beginning in
1998, the Township entered into an agreement to transfer all interest
income received during the year to The Art Institute of York and

Martin Library.






Sewer Fund — Operating Budget Comparison

> 2008 58,247,000 $10,750,000
1% Increase $10.250,000
> 2009 $7,465,000 59,750,000
9.5% DECREASE 49 250,000
8,750,000

» 2010 5$8,172,500 °
9% Increase $8,250,000
$7,750,000

» 2011 510,533,000

22% Increase $7,250,000

$6,750,000
> 2012 $11,443,500 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

8% Increase




2012 Sewer Fund Operating Budget

The Sewer Fund in financed by receipts from Springettsbury Township’s quarterly sewer bills and from monies through the Intermunicipal
Agreement with Dallastown Borough, Manchester Township, Red Lion Borough, Spring Garden Township, Windsor Borough, Windsor
Township, Yoe Borough and York Township.

Operation & Maintenance

Technical
Operation & Maintenance of Wastewater Treatment Facility $ 5,329,500 46.6% s‘:‘r:c':
Collection Systems
Maintenance and repair of the sanitary sewer lines and pump Admin
stations within the Township. $ 1,309,000 11.4%
Administration

Management of the Operations & Maintenance, Collection, Technical
Senices Department and includes Financial Management. $ 4,266,500 37.3%

Technical Services
Industrial Pretreatment, Laboratory/Analytical Testing, Biosolds
Handling and Septage Receiving Programs $ 538,500 4.7%

TOTAL SEWER FUND BUDGET $ 11,443,500 100.0%




Springettsbury Township Sewer Fund Surplus

$8,000,000
$6,000,000
$4,000,000

$2,000,000

S0

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

Bio-Nutrients Reserve

min April 2007, $10,000,000 was borrowed for the Bio-Nutrient project which released the Bio-Nutrient Reserve of
$2,500,000 to the Sewer Fund Surplus



Springettsbury Sewer Reserves

2012 — 2016 Capital Improvement Program

Investments
Investment Earnings
Total Capital Available
Capital Expenditures

Ending Cash & Investments

Sewer Rehabililitation

Replace Meadowlands Pump Station
Haines Acres Rehabilitation

Haines Road Sewer Rehablilitation
Market Street Sewer Replacement
Whiteford to Concord Lines
Yorkshire Rehabilitation
Yorklyn/Wilshire Rehabilitation

Total Projects

1/1/2012
6,100,000
70,000
6,170,000
1,990,000

4,180,000

2012
100,000
750,000
700,000
150,000
290,000

1,990,000

1/1/2013
S 4,180,000
60,000
$ 4,240,000
S 2,600,000

$ 1,640,000

2013
S 100,000

800,000
800,000

900,000

S 2,600,000

1/1/2014
S 1,640,000
40,000
$ 1,680,000
S 1,900,000

S

$
S

1/1/2015
(220,000) $
5,000
(215,000) $
1,510,000 $

1/1/2016
(1,725,000)

(1,725,000)
1,120,000

$ (220,000) $ (1,725,000) $ (2,845,000)

2014
S 100,000

900,000

900,000

$ 1,900,000

S

$

2015
110,000 S
1,400,000

1,510,000 $

2016
120,000

1,000,000

1,120,000

Total
530,000
750,000

3,800,000
800,000
150,000
290,000

1,800,000

1,000,000

9,120,000






Goals for 2012

DO

Job Retention and Economic Growth within the Community through the
Development Authority

Road Improvements
Continuation of Road Improvements Program
Improvements to the Intersection of Route 462 and Route 24
Widening of Routes 124, Camp Betty/Washington Road to Hartford Road
Meadowlands Pump Station Removal & Gravity Sewer Line Project
Strategic Planning
Best Management Program for Storm Water Management (MS-4 & Act 167)
Energy Efficiency Programs
Capital Investments for Buildings and Parks
3 & 5 Year Budget Reviews including General, Sewer and Capital Funds






SPRINGETTSBURY TOWNSHIP

EXPENSES
5 YEAR BUDGET COMPARISON
2012
2008 2009 2010 2011 PROPOSED
BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
General Fund
10400 Board of Supervisors 31,625 S 28,625 S 28,625 S 28,625 S 26,125
10401 Administration 504,600 520,500 592,850 541,975 541,675
10402 Finance 252,500 263,500 276,000 262,500 262,500
10403 Tax Collection 65,000 52,000 50,000 50,000 26,500
10404 Professional Services 285,000 259,000 282,500 248,500 248,500
10407 Management Information Services 87,500 114,000 89,000 124,000 82,000
10410 Police 2,580,500 2,665,500 2,928,250 2,877,400 3,092,900
10411 Fire 1,293,500 2,197,000 2,282,500 2,415,000 2,193,000
10412 EMS 505,000 525,000 549,500 548,500 548,500
10414 Community Development 370,000 391,000 404,000 331,500 330,500
10430-10440 Public Works 1,196,500 1,249,000 1,234,100 1,219,000 1,213,000
10451 Recreation 445,000 474,000 476,000 485,500 485,500
10471 Debt Service 257,500 236,500 - - -
10481 Contributions 37,000 37,000 37,000 37,000 37,000
10486 Insurances 222,000 202,000 284,000 315,000 309,750
10487 Employee Benefits 3,132,500 2,601,500 2,797,895 3,178,500 3,103,500
10489 Other 74,775 74,000 83,780 50,000 50,000
10491 Refund of Prior Year Revenues - - - - -
10492 Interfund Operating Transfers 740,000 797,500 512,000 250,000 390,000
Total General Fund Expenses S 12,080,500 S 12,687,625 S 12,908,000 S 12,963,000 S 12,940,950
Other Funds
Capital Improvements S 1,408,000 S 1,397,000 S 11,080,500 S 1,109,000 $ 410,000



2008 2009 2010 2011 PROPOSED
BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
Commonwealth Liquid Fuels 691,000 796,000 791,000 886,000 931,000
Fire 150,000 37,000 1,000 - -
Library 5,000 6,000 3,000 2,000 2,000
Petitioned Street Lights 52,000 52,000 69,000 82,000 82,000
Storm Water Reserve 500 500 500 500 500
Subdivision Recreation 130,000 32,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
Waste Reduction 107,000 108,000 105,000 108,500 93,500
Total Other Fund Expenses 2,543,500 $ 2,428,500 12,053,000 2,191,000 1,522,000
Sewer Funds
Sewer Fund 17,707,000 S 20,530,000 26,785,500 15,684,000 13,533,500
Total Sewer Fund Expenses 17,707,000 S 20,530,000 26,785,500 15,684,000 13,533,500
All Funds Total 32,331,000 S 35,646,125 51,746,500 30,838,000 27,996,450
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